Other assets 50,020 21,252 74,382 109,249 282,337 31,787 569,027

Total assets 3,767,952 1,139,081 3,242,018 8,769,506 492,406 31,787 17,442,750

Liabilities

Deposits from central banks

and credit institutions
3,087,865 1,024,970 2,062,579 5,172,567 1,880 -- 11,349,861

Deposits from other
creditors

4,681,601 183,694 43,419 13,236 -- -- 4,921,950

Other liabilities 205,260 20,476 71,666 105,259 272,027 496,251 1,170,939

Total liabilities 7,974,726 1,229,140 2,177,664 5,291,062 273,907 496,251 17,442,750

Off-balance sheet operations 2,960,501  (22,063) (44,199) (2,786,396) (107,843) -- --

Simple gap (1,246,273) (112,121) 1,020,155  692,047  110,656  (464,464) --

Accumulated gap (1,246,273) (1,358,394) (338,239) 353,808  464,464   -- --

To measure interest rate risk, the risk control unit simulates the financial margin over a 12-month period

under different interest rate scenarios, assuming certain historical conditions relating to growth, spreads,

repricing periods, stability of receivables on demand, etc, At 31 December 2016 and 2015, the sensitivity

of the financial margin to a 100-basis point parallel displacement of the interest rate curve over a 12-

month period is as follows:

 %

 2016 2015

Sensitivity of the financial margin

+ 100 b.p. (7.47) (4.53)

-  100 b.p. 5.45 (5.16)

The interest rate risk is also analysed considering the economic value of equity measured as the effect of

changes in the interest rate on the net present value of future expected flows from balance sheet items.

The sensitivity of the Bank’s economic value to a 100-basis point parallel displacement of the interest

rate curve at 31 December 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

 %

 2016 2015

Sensitivity of equity (4.39) (4.52)

94

34.4 Market risk

Market risk is managed through the value at risk methodology (VaR), which limits losses incurred as a

result of adverse changes in market prices, Value at risk is calculated on a daily basis for the treasury and